RESOLUTION NO. 2022-12

A RESOLUTION REGARDING ENTERING A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH NATRONA COUNTY PERTAINING TO THEIR FIRE DEPARTMENTS

WHEREAS, The City of Mills, Wyoming and Natrona County, Wyoming each operate fire departments within Natrona County, Wyoming; and

WHEREAS, the two fire departments provide mutual assistance to each other as needed; and

WHEREAS, The Federal Emergency Management Agency provides for Fire Prevention and Safety (FP&S) Grants as part of Assistance to Firefighters Grants (AFG) and support projects that enhance the safety of the public and firefighters from fire and related hazards with the primary goal is to reduce injury and prevent death among high-risk populations.

WHEREAS, The City of Mills Fire Department and the Natrona County Fire Department are both in need of a Fire Safety Trailer, a Virtual Fire Extinguisher Training Simulator and a VR Fire Sprinkler Demonstration Unit; and

WHEREAS, If said assets could be secured the City of Mills Fire Department and the Natrona County Fire Department could jointly use these assets to their mutual benefit and that of the County and its residents at large.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it hereby resolved that the Fire Chief for the City of Mills is hereby authorized to make contact with the Natrona County Fire Chief for the entering into a Memorandum of Understanding with Natrona County on the above described topics, with the Fire Chief to keep the Mayor informed on the same who is authorized to approve negotiations to the extent that they do not depart from the purposes set out above.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED T	THIS day of February, 2022.
Mayor, Seth Coleman	
 Councilman, Sara McCarthy	Councilman, Darla R. Ives

Councilman, James Hollander	Councilman, Brad Neumiller
ATTEST:	
City Clerk, Christine Trumbull	
<u>CER</u>	<u>TIFICATE</u>
by the City of Mills at a public meeting he	eertify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted eld on February, 2022, and that the meeting I Resolution has been duly entered in the record
	City Clerk, Christine Trumbull